financial markets.  Daily monitoring of compliance with the policies, procedures and limits is
performed by the Market Risk Unit under RMG.  The limits are annually reviewed by the ALCO
and RMG and approved by the BOD.  The RMG regularly reports to ALCO and to the RMC,
which is a sub-committee of the BOD.

Interest rate risk
The Bank follows a prudent policy on managing its assets and liabilities so as to ensure that
exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable limits.

The Bank measures the sensitivity of its assets and liabilities to interest rate fluctuations by way of
Earnings-at-Risk (EaR).  EaR is a measure of likely earnings volatility for accrual portfolios.  It is
calculated as the change in income over the next 12 months, given current exposures that will
result from one-year standard deviation change in interest rates, updated quarterly.  EaR is
calculated based on 99.0% confidence level.  It is accomplished monthly, with quarterly stress test.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates of
the Bank’s net interest income and equity with all other variables held constant (amounts in
millions).

 2012
 Increase (Decrease) in Basis Points
 50 100 (50) (100)
Change in net interest income
 Loans and receivables P=51.78 P=103.55 (P=51.78) (P=103.55)
 Deposit liabilities (116.83) (233.66) 116.83 233.66
As a percentage of the Bank’s net

interest income for the year  (5%) (9%) 5% 9%
Change in equity*
 AFS investments (267.70) (504.90) 261.44 556.71

  * The impact on the Bank’s equity already excludes the impact on transactions affecting the statement of income.

 2011
 Increase (Decrease) in Basis Points
 50 100 (50) (100)
Change in net interest income
 Loans and receivables P=39.60 P=79.20 (P=39.60) (P=79.20)
 Deposit liabilities (119.48) (238.96) 119.48 238.96
As a percentage of the Bank’s net

interest income for the year  (10%) (20%) 10% 20%
Change in equity*
 AFS investments (114.39) (186.70) 43.39 129.56

  * The impact on the Bank’s equity already excludes the impact on transactions affecting the statement of income.

- 38 -

*SGVFS000208*

As one of the goals in the risk management process, the Bank has set the adoption of the economic
value approach in measuring the interest rate risk in the banking book to complement the earnings
approach or EaR currently used.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk of an investment’s value erosion due to an adverse movement in
foreign exchange rates.  It arises due to a mismatch in the Bank’s foreign currency denominated